
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10 October 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Ruth Betson, 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Sarah Cheung Johnson, Gavin Clayton, 
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Bill Handley, 
Steve Hunt, Peter McDonald and Judith Rippeth 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm in the Monkfield Room, for members of the 

Committee only to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018 
at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 

September 2018 as a correct record. 
 

   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



4. Public Questions    
 
5. Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service Collection Policies and 

Procedures (Key) 
 7 - 38 

 
 Confidential Item - Members Only 
 The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following agenda item 6 HRA Medium Term Financial Strategies, as the report 
contains a confidential appendix. This  in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act).  

   
6. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium Term Financial Strategies 

(Key) 
 39 - 108 

 
7. Community Energy Grant Review 2018   109 - 

124 
 
8. Mobile Warden Scheme Grants Review 2018   125 - 

134 
 
9. Implementation-Adoption of Completed Supplementary Planning 

Documents (SPDs) (Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD & 
Cambridgeshire Flood and Waste SPD) (Key) 

 135 - 
144 

 
10. Scrutiny Work Programme   145 - 

158 
 For the committee to consider its work programme; this is attached with 

the Council’s Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions.  
 

   
11. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee any updates on 

issues which may be of interest or relevance to the Committee.   
 

   
12. To note the date of the next meeting    
 Thursday 22nd November 2018 at 6pm.   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Ac
[...]
ny public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 18 September 2018 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Ruth Betson Anna Bradnam 
 Dr. Martin Cahn Gavin Clayton 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Bill Handley Peter McDonald 
 Eileen Wilson Judith Rippeth 

 
Councillors Neil Gough, Philippa Hart, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Suzy Brandes Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
 Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Cheung Johnson and 

Douglas de Lacey. Councillor Judith Rippeth was present as a substitute for Councillor 
Cheung Johnson.  
 
Apologies were conveyed to the committee on behalf of the Leader of the Council who 
was unable to attend the meeting.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14th August 2018 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions.  
  
5. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Planning and the Planning Policy Manager presented the 

new Local Development Scheme (LDS) for Greater Cambridge, which would be 
presented to Cabinet for adoption subject to the adoption of the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan.  The adoption of the LDS would guide the preparation of a new jointly 
prepared Local Plan for Greater Cambridge and a jointly prepared Cambridge Northern 
Fringe Area Action Plan.  
 
The committee was informed that the Council was required to keep an up to date Local 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 18 September 2018 

Development Scheme on the website at all times. Exact timing would become clear as 
work progressed.  
 
The committee discussed the report and comments raised by Members included the 
following: 

 How the LDS fed into transport infrastructure with regards to Highways England’s 
plans was queried. The committee was informed that this would be an issue for 
when the new Local Plan was developed. It was anticipated that there would be a lot 
of engagement with members regarding this, which would provide the opportunity to 
discuss and explore issues. Officers highlighted that they were trying to give the 
Council the flexibility to create the plan it wanted to create.  

 The potential governance arrangements for developing the new Local Plan were 
discussed. The model that had been used and that had worked well to
[...]
evelopment Scheme for Greater Cambridge, prepared joint with 
Cambridge City Council, is adopted, which confirms the intention to prepare: 

(i) A joint Local Plan for Greater Cambridge, comprising the administrative 
area of both Councils,  

(ii) A joint Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan, for the area shown 
in the Local Development Scheme which when adopted, will form part of 
the development plan for Greater Cambridge; both prepared under 
Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act with separate 
democratic processes to agree both plans, informed by a joint member 
advisory group;  

b) The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is granted delegated 
authority, in liaison with the Deputy Leader, to make any editing changes 
identified prior to publication.  

  

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 18 September 2018 

6. 2018-19 Q1 POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND RISK 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered the 2018-19 Quarter One Position 

Statement on Finance, Performance and Risk. The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
presented the report which  provided a draft of budget forecast based on quarter one 
with regard to the Council’s General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Capital budgets, performance indicators and strategic risks. The committee was 
informed that a better way to present the financial information in the report was being 
looked at.  
 
It was intended that quarterly financial information would be provided to all members 
through the weekly Members’ Bulletin. This information would however still be presented 
to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  
 
The committee was informed that the strategic risks and performance indicators were 
those set by the previous administration and were being reviewed.  
 
The committee was informed that variances were provisional as the Council’s final 
accounts had not yet been finalised. 
 
The committee expressed concern about t
[...]
nvironmental Services explained that strategic risks 
should concentrate on generic issues rather than one-off events. 

 STR 26 Contract Failure: The Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Health 
and Licensing clarified that this risk was associated with the normal stresses and 
strains expected with the management of any contract. 

 STR 7 Partnership with Cambridgeshire County Council and STR14 Access to 
Primary Care in Growth Areas: the low scoring of these risks and the lack of 
action required regarding STR 14 was queried given the  importance of health 
and wellbeing and access to healthcare. The Director of Health and 
Environmental Services explained that the risk register addressed the strategic 
risks to this organisation. These were currently considered to be low risks in this 
respect as they were highly dependent on the County Council and were not 
within South Cambridgeshire District Council’s control. The organisation 
recognised the importance to residents of health and wellbeing and access to 
primary care in growth areas. In relation to this, the committee was informed that 
NHS England did not currently engage well with the planning process in order to 
access the funding available for the provision of health services. The Lead 
Cabinet Member for Planning was working to engage with NHS England on this. 

 
The Senior Accountant informed the committee that work was ongoing regarding the 
scoring of risks.  

 
Key Performance Indicators were discussed: 

 FS109 % invoices paid in 30 days: Consistent poor performance was queried. 
The Director of Health and Environmental Services explained that this was in 
relation to smaller invoices which were batched by suppliers and sent for 
payment at the end of the month. The committee was assured that the Council 
was not incurring any penalties in relation to this.  

 

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 18 September 2018 

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  
  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed its work programme.  

 
The committee was informed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman had requested a 
meeting with the Chief Executive and Leader, to discuss the timeframe the committee 
had to consider reports before meetings. 

  
8. THE ROLE OF SCRUTINY MONITORS 
 
 The committee reviewed the role of Scrutiny Monitors. The committee was informed that 

the Leader supported one to one meetings taking place between Lead Cabinet Members 
and Scrutiny Monitors on an ongoing basis. Councillor Bill Handley as the Finance 
Scrutiny Monitor, requested the opportunity to spend some time with finance staff to 
develop a better understanding of their roles.   

  
9. TO NOTE THE DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
 The committee noted that its next meeting would take place on Thursday 18th October 

2018 at 6pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.53 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Cabinet Committee  
18 October 2018 
7 November 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Shared Waste  
 
 

 
 

Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service 
Collection Policies and Procedures 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to agree a single “Waste Collection Service Policies and 

Procedures” document setting out the service that Greater Cambridge Shared Waste 
Service (GCSWS) will deliver for the residents of both Cambridge City Council and 
South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
2. This is a key decision as it would both result in significant effects to the service 

budget; and has significant effects on communities living or working in an area that 
comprises two or more wards or electoral divisions.  
 
It was first published in the July 2018 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the committee(s): 

(a) approve this report and associated ‘Waste Collection Policies and Procedures’ 
document as a whole and
[...]
 

 

Household Waste and Recycling Policies and 

Procedures 

 

 
 
Appendix E- Sizes of bins issued by the Council 
 
 
Sizes are the same for  black, blue and green bins 
 
 

BOX 

 
 

H = 35.5 cm 
W = 55.3 
D = 40.6 

140 Litre 

 

 

 

H = 106.7 cm 
W = 48.3 
D =55.9 

240 Litre 

 

 
 

 

H = 106.7 cm 
W = 58 
D = 74 

Page 37



 

26 
 

 

Household Waste and Recycling Policies and 

Procedures 

 

360 Litre 

 

 
 

H = 111.8 cm 
W = 58.4 
D = 86.4 

600 Litre 

 

 
 

 

H = 121.9 cm 
W = 137.2 

D = 78 

1100 Litre 

 

 

 

H = 135.4 cm 
W = 121 

D = 107.3 

 
 
 

Page 38



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Cabinet 
Council 

18 October 2018 
7 November 2018 
29 November 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Finance  
 

 
 

Housing Revenue Account Medium Term Financial Strategies (MTFS) 2018/19 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide Cabinet and Council with an update in respect of the financial position and 

forecasts for the Housing Revenue Account, allowing review of financial assumptions, 
approval of any mid-year budgetary changes, approval of any future year business 
plan changes and agreement of the budgets strategies for 2019/20 and beyond. 

 
2. This is a key decision because it results in the authority incurring expenditure which 

is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s 
budgets, and it was first published in the September 2018 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. Scrutiny and Overview Committee is asked to note the report, provide comments and 

feedback and endorse the recommendations to Cabinet, which are that Cabinet and 
then Council:  
 
a) Approve the HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy as set out in Appendix 1 to 

this report, to include: 
 

 changes in financial assumptions as detailed in Appendix B to the HRA 
MTFS 

 mid-year revenue budget changes, as detailed in Appendix D(1) to the HRA 
MTFS, which impact future forecasts for the HRA. 

 mid-year capital budgets c
[...]
ce available to 

provide the top up funding required, or a clear indication that a registered provider in the locality 

could spend the receipt appropriately on the authority’s behalf. 

 

 

Page 104



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 18 October 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing  
 

 
 

Community Energy Grant Review 2018 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider changes to the Community Energy Grant scheme as recommended by 

the Grants Advisory Committee and the Climate & Environment Committee, and to 
make comments on the proposals prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

 
2. This is not a key decision because funding for the Grant in the current financial year 

has already been agreed, and funding for the Grant in future years would be agreed 
through the annual financial process. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. Scrutiny and Overview Committee is asked to review the report and make comments 

on the recommendations prior to consideration by Cabinet to inform their decision 
making. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The purpose of the Community Energy Grant scheme is to support action leading to 

climate change mitigation and improved environmental sustainability. This aligns with 
emerging Council priorities.   
 

5. Grants Advisory Committee and the Climate & Environment Committee are 
recommending to Cabinet: 
 
(a) that the Community Energy Grant scheme is re-opened, and 

 
(b) approval of the proposed amendments to the scheme guidance (Appendix A) 

and application form (Appendix B). 
 

Background 
 
6. The Community Energy Grant scheme first opened on 1 March 2018.   

 
7. The Community Energy Grant scheme provides funding for voluntary and community 

sector groups, charities, parish councils seeking to deliver local energy saving and 
green init
[...]
nities@scambs.gov.uk  
 
If you have any queries about the Community Energy Grant Scheme, please email duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk 
or call 01954 713070. 

 
**PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE DOCUMENTS** 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 124

mailto:duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk


 
 
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 18 October 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Sustainable Communities & Wellbeing  
 

 
 

Mobile Warden Scheme Grants Review 2018 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider minor changes to the Mobile and Community Warden Scheme Grants for 

2019/20 as recommended by Grants Advisory Committee, and to make comments on 
the proposals prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. Grants Advisory Committee is recommending that Cabinet  

(a) approves the proposed changes to the Mobile and Community Warden 

Scheme Grant criteria and guidance notes for 2019/20, as set out at Appendix 

A; and 

(b) agrees to Grants Advisory Committee carrying out a further review that will 

include geographical coverage of the schemes and the impact of further 

promotion of mobile and community warden schemes. 

 

It is recommended that Scrutiny and Overview Committee considers this report and 

makes comment prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The terms of reference for the Grants Advisory Committee state that the Committee’s 

function is: 

 

“To consider and make recommendations to the Portfolio Holder responsible for 

grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, including, but not limited to: 

 

 Review of the Council’s grant schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities. 

 Design of any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 

criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme. 

 Consideration of applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.” 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



5. Following a workshop of the Committee, whi
[...]

attaching reports.  This enables us to make a fair assessment of your organisation and 
eligibility for funding.   

 
 Sections 2(g) and 3(d) ask for details of the geographical area/s your organisation’s 

work covers.  Please give information pertaining to South Cambridgeshire on a Ward or 
Parish basis, or state that the work will take place ‘district wide’ where relevant. 

 

 For help with your application form please contact [FIRSTNAME LASTNAME] on 
firstname.lastname@scambs.gov.uk or 01954 713344. 

 
 Your application form must be submitted by the deadline of 5 pm XX January 20XX.  

We regret that applications received after this date will not be considered. 
 

 Please keep a record of your application number for future reference. 
 

 All applications will be acknowledged by post or email within 10 working days of receipt.  
If you do not receive an acknowledgement, please call to check that your application 
has been received. 

 

 Funding allocations will be confirmed on XX February 20XX and organisations notified in 
writing by XX March 20XX. 

 

Page 134

https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/council/communities-&-localism/voluntary-sector/
mailto:firstname.lastname@scambs.gov.uk


   
 
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Cabinet 
 

18 October 2018 
7 November 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 

 
 

Implementation – Adoption of 
Completed Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) 

 (Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD & Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD) 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To adopt the Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD and Land North of Cherry Hinton 

(LNCH) SPD following the adoption of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, in 
September 2018. These SPDs were prepared in parallel with the South 
Cambridgeshire and Cambridge Local Plans, allowing further detail to be provided 
and assist with the implementation of specific proposals. 

 
2. These are key decisions because both SPDs provide additional i
[...]
l Appendix L

	7 Community Energy Grant Review 2018
	Appendix A Community Energy Grant Review Report 181018 - Guidance
	Appendix B - Community Energy Grant Review Report 181018 -  application form
	South Cambridgeshire
	District Council
	Community Energy Grant Application Form
	2018-19
	Please ensure that you have read the guidance notes before completing this form.


	8 Mobile Warden Scheme Grants Review 2018
	MWS Review Report 181018 Appendix A
	South Cambridgeshire District Council
	Grants for Mobile and Community Warden Schemes in South Cambridgeshire
	Criteria and guidance notes 20XX-XX

	4. Other information


	9 Implementation-Adoption of Completed Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) (Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD & Cambridgeshire Flood and Waste SPD)
	Appendix 1 - Implementation - Adoption of completed SPDs

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Notice of Key Decisions October 2018






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 18 October 2018 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
   
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Gavin Clayton Graham Cone 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Bill Handley 
 Steve Hunt Peter McDonald 
 Judith Rippeth Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya 
 Sue Ellington Geoff Harvey 

 
Councillors Jose Hales, Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith, Aidan Van de Weyer and Neil Gough were in 
attendance, by invitation. Ross Henley from Taunton Dean Council was also present as Cllr 
Gough’s LGA mentor.  
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Rebecca Weymouth-Wood Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Ruth 

Betson, Sarah Cheung Johnson and Douglas de Lacey. Councillor Geoff Harvey was 
present as a substitute for Councillor Cheung Johnson and Councillors Sue Ellington 
and Shrobona Bhattacharya were present as substitutes for Councillors Betson and 
Chamberlain.  
 
Councillor Milnes chaired the meeting with Councillor Handley acting as Vice Chairman. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Anna Bradnam declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 8 

Mobile Wardens Grants Scheme Review, as a member of Milton Parish Council which 
had benefitted from the mobile warden grant and may apply for future grants. Councillor 
Sue Ellington also declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to this item as the trustee 
of a mobile warden scheme in Over 
 
Councillor Bill Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 7 
Community Energy Grant Review, as a trustee of Over Day Centre which may apply for 
energy grants in future. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 

record.  
  

 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 18 October 2018 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
5. GREATER CAMBRIDGE SHARED WASTE SERVICE COLLECTION POLICIES AND 

PROCEDURES 
 
 The Waste Policy, Change and Innovation Manager and Lead Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services and Licensing presented the report which set out the service 
that the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service (GCSWS) would deliver for residents 
of both Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council.  
 
The committee discussed the report: 

 The high collection rate of bins on the scheduled collection date was noted.  

 Members commented that the 50% recycling rate was good but could be better. 

 It was clarified that the developer normally paid for the bins for new houses. The 
Council charged for the delivery of the new bins. Charging for additional bins would 
be consistent across Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils. 
There were no plans for concessionary charges for the elderly. 

 Residents could collect compost free of charge from the Amey Cespa depot. 
Cambridgeshire County Council sold bags of compost at recycling centres; the 
GCSWS saw no return from this. 

 The councils wanted to encourage home composting. This was considered the ideal 
environmental approach to green waste as it was more efficient for residents to 
compost at home rather than waste crews collecting green waste.  

 The trial of earlier collection times in Cambridge City was welcomed before further 
rollout.  

 It was suggested that a consciousness raising exercise looking at rubbish as a 
resource be undertaken.  

 Awareness raising to encourage residents to consider bin lorry access when parking 
their cars, was suggested.  

 The committee was informed that the service was focussing communications on the 
issues that residents found confusing, such as which plastics could be recycled for 
example, to ensure the material the service collected was of good quality and 
uncontaminated. It was suggested that a campaign focussing on what should not go 
into the recycling bin as well as what should, would be beneficial.  

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  

  
6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGIES 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Housing presented the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA)Medium Term Financial Strategies (MTFS). This provided an update in respect of 
the financial position and forecasts for the Housing Revenue Account, allowing review of 
financial assumptions, approval of any mid-year budgetary changes, approval of any 
future business plan changes and agreement of the budget strategies for 2019/20 and 
beyond.  
 
The committee was informed that: 

 The threat to the Council of having to sell empty high value homes had been 
factored into longer term strategies. The threat of this had diminished as the 
government had said that this would not happen before at least April 2019 and was 
thought to be unlikely thereafter.  

 It was reported that the Government would be withdrawing the HRA borrowing cap 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 18 October 2018 

imminently and more would be known after the Government’s Autumn Budget 
Statement. The Council needed to establish what the impact would be if the 
borrowing cap was removed. Depending on the outcome of this, the HRA MTFS 
report would be amended before it was presented to Council in February 2019. If the 
cap was removed the Council would think more widely and ambitiously as time 
restraints associated with the cap would not be a factor.  

 
In discussing the report, the committee raised the following points: 

 A glossary of terms was requested to accompany the report as well as an 
explanation of the brackets in the financial information.  

 Fire safety of Council owned properties was raised. It was suggested that sprinklers 
in the corridors of these could improve safety. The committee was informed that any 
cladding on Council owned properties was compliant with fire safety regulations. The 
Council had made provision for investment in fire safety doors. 

 The review of communal rooms was discussed. It was highlighted that some 
communal rooms were in a poor state. The committee was informed that funding had 
been identified for architect fees as part of a project reviewing the communal rooms. 
The potential for communal rooms being used by external bodies, such as 
community groups, was suggested however many of the rooms needed to be 
improved before this could be considered. The Leader of the Council suggested that 
the communal rooms review being undertaken by the Council needed to be 
accelerated.  

 The committee was informed that the Housing service had gone back to a patch 
based system of working so that staff got to know the residents in the areas they 
covered, to ensure early intervention. Voids had been a priority and pressure had 
been put on Mears to turn void properties around quickly. The low level of voids was 
noted.  

 Regarding Universal Credit, the committee was informed that resources had been 
put in place to help tenants in bad debt and resources had been put into general 
housing management to help tenants. New working age claimants in South 
Cambridgeshire would now be on Universal Credit.  

 The committee was informed that the Council had seen an increase in the level of 
tenant arrears due to the introduction of welfare reforms impacting some tenants’ 
ability to pay their rent on time. The impact had been seen on working age people 
and those with larger numbers of children. The Council was working to reduce the 
level of arrears.  

 The Council took a firm initial stance on rent arrears however was compassionate in 
cases where tenants were in real financial difficulty. In such cases the Council 
worked to support the tenant to keep them in their home.  

 The committee was informed that a significant number of additional posts were 
planned to be recruited to in order to support tenants with the impact of Universal 
Credit, to facilitate early intervention and support tenants to prevent a build up of rent 
arrears. Council officers referred tenants to other services, such as the Citizens 
Advice Bureau (CAB), as appropriate. The Council was providing funding to the CAB 
to ensure tenants in need had access to their services.   

 While the Council was compassionate and worked to support those in real financial 
difficulty, it was important that tenants understood their obligation to pay their rent. 
The Council did not charge interest on rent arrears and the committee was assured 
that it would never consciously add to a tenant’s debt. Bailiffs were not used to 
recover housing rent arrears.  

 The Council sought to recover former tenant rent arrears however, this was hard to 
do, particularly in the case of absconders. 

 The committee was informed that the Council was ahead of its savings target and 
savings would be invested in housing stock.  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 18 October 2018 

 The committee was informed that it was not realistic for the Council to employ a 
dedicated planning officer to deal with its own planning applications. The service was 
working to ensure consistency and continuity of planning advice.  

 The committee was informed that a member workshop on the budget would be 
taking place on 6 November 2018. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  

  
7. COMMUNITY ENERGY GRANT REVIEW 2018 
 
 The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing and the Chairman of the Grants 

Advisory Committee presented the report which presented changes to the Community 
Energy Grant scheme, as recommended by the Grants Advisory Committee and the 
Climate and Environment Advisory Committee.  
 
The committee was informed that business cases had to be included in grant 
applications so the Council could monitor the impact of grants that were awarded. The 
committee was assured that no negative feedback had been received from applicants 
regarding having to submit a business case. 
 
All grant recipients had to report back to the Council on how their projects had gone. The 
Council supported them to do this.  
 
The committee was informed that upgrading street lamps to LEDs was being looked at.  
 
It was suggested that the collective benefit of the schemes that were being run should 
be measured. 
 
Some members commented that they did not feel that this report needed to be 
considered by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  

  
8. MOBILE WARDEN SCHEME GRANTS REVIEW 2018 
 
 The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing and Chairman of the Grants 

Advisory Committee presented the report which set out minor changes to the Mobile and 
Community Warden Scheme Grants for 2019/20, as recommended by the Grants 
Advisory Committee.  
 
It was suggested that applicants be made aware of the campaign to end loneliness and 
describe how their scheme contributed to this.  
 
Members supported the scheme as it would help prevent hospital admissions.  
 
The committee was informed that the Council was reviewing the emerging housing 
strategy and was mindful of solutions to prevent loneliness. More modern solutions to 
prevent loneliness would be considered.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  
 
 
 

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 18 October 2018 

9. IMPLEMENTATION-ADOPTION OF COMPLETED SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENTS (SPDS) (LAND NORTH OF CHERRY HINTON SPD & 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE FLOOD AND WASTE SPD) 

 
 The Principal Planning Policy Officer and Deputy Leader of the Council presented the 

report which set out the Cambridgeshire Flood and Water Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) and Land North of Cherry Hinton (LNCH) SPD. These would be 
recommended to Cabinet for adoption. The adoption of these was subject to prior 
adoption of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, which had been adopted in 
September 2018.  
 
The committee noted the report.  

  
10. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee discussed its work programme. The Finance 

Scrutiny Monitor would monitor rent arrears with officers.  
 
A briefing on the homeless strategy was requested before it was presented to the 
Scrutiny and Overview at a future committee meeting.  
 
Before it was considered by full Council, the committee would consider an item on the 
Cambridge Ice Rink.  

  
11. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 There were no updates from Scrutiny Monitors.  
  
12. TO NOTE THE DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
 The committee noted that its next meeting would take place on Thursday 22 November 

2018 at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m. 

 

 


